

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 757

ANSWERED ON 22.07.2022


SANCTION OF ELECTRIC BUSES


757 SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA:


Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state:


(a) the number of e-buses sanctioned to the States and UTs;


(b) the number of sanctioned buses and the number which has been supplied and deployed, as per latest data available, State/UT-wise;


(c) the reasons for delay between sanction and deployment of buses;


(d) whether the Ministry has taken steps to address the issues regarding delay; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a) & (b): Sir, 425 electric and hybrid buses, sanctioned under first phase of the FAME India Scheme, are deployed across various cities in the country. The details are at ANNEXURE-I.


 This Ministry sanctioned 6315 e-buses to 65 cities/STUs/CTUs/ State Government entities for intracity and intercity operations across 26 states/UT under the Phase-II of FAME India Scheme.

The details are at ANNEXURE-II.


(c) to (e): Sir, the FAME India Scheme Phase-II focuses on supporting electrification by incentivizing the sanctioned e-buses, for public transportation, to the State Governments. The FAME-II Scheme was remodeled in June 2021, to improve its uptake and adopts the aggregation model for e-buses.

******


ANNEXURE-I


DETAILS OF ELECTRIC AND HYBRID BUSES AS SANCTIONED

UNDER FAME INDIA SCHEME PHASE-I


State/City No of Buses Sanctioned No of Buses received and deployed

MP/Indore 40 40

UP/Lucknow 40 40

Assam/Guwahati 15 15

J&K 40 40

West Bengal 80 80

Best Mumbai 40 40

Hyderabad 40 40

Himachal Pradesh 75 75

Navi Mumbai 30 30

MMRD 25 (Hybrid) 25

Total 425 425

************


ANNEXURE-II


THE DETAILS OF ELECTRIC BUSES AS SANCTIONED UNDER FAME-II


Electric Buses Data Sheet

Sr.

No.
State City

Buses sanctioned and

issued Letter of Award

City/STUs issued

Supply Order
Buses Deployed

City wise State Wise
City

wise

State

Wise

City

wise

State

Wise

1

Andhra Pradesh

Visakhapatnam 100

350

-

100

-

-

2 Vijayawada 50 - -

3 Amravati 50 - -

4 Tirupati 50 50 -

5 Kakinada 50 - -

6 Intercity 50 50 -

7

Assam

Guwahati 50

100 - - - - 8 Silchar 25

9 Jorhat 25

10 Bihar Patna 25 25 25 25 25 25

11 Chhattisgarh Raipur 50 50 - - - -

12
Dadra & Nagar

Haveli

Dadra & Nagar Haveli

(Silvassa)
25 25 25 25 10 10

13
Delhi

New Delhi (DTC) 300
400

300
400

153
209

14 DMRC 100 100 56

15


Gujarat


Ahmedabad 300


900


150

700


150


238


16 Surat 300 300 57

17 Vadodara 50 - -

18 Rajkot 150 150 24

19 Intercity 100 100 7

20 Haryana Gurugram 50 50 - - - -

21 Himanchal

Pradesh

Shimla 50
100

-
-

- -

22 Hamirpur 50 - - -

23
J&K

Srinagar 100
150

-
-

- -

24 Jammu 50 - - -

25

Karnataka

Bangalore 300

400

300

350

- -

26 Hubli-Dharwad 50 - - -

27 Intercity 50 50 - -

28

Kerala

Thiruvananthapuram 100

250

-

-

- -

29 Kochi 100 - - -

30 Kozikode 50 - - -

31

Maharashtra

BEST Mumbai 340

1015

340

830

340

495

32 Pune 150 150 -

33 Navi-Mumbai 200 150 150

34 Nagpur 100 40 5

35 Nashik 50 - -

36 Solapur 25 - -

37 Intercity 150 150 -

38


Madhya Pradesh


Bhopal 100

340

-

-


39 Indore 100 -

40 Gwalior 40 -

41 Jabalpur 50 -

42 Ujjain 50 -

43 Odisha Bhubaneswar 50 50 50 50 - -

44
Rajasthan

Jaipur 100
150

100
148

- -

45 Intercity 50 48 - -

46
Telangana

Hyderabad 300
325

- - - -

47 Warangal 25 - - - -

48 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 100 525 - - - -


49 Tiruchirappalli 100 - - -

50 Madurai 100 - - -

51 Erode 50 - - -

52 Tiruppur 50 - - -

53 Salem 50 - - -

54 Vellore 50 - - -

55 Thanjavur 25 - - -

56 Tripura Agartala 50 50 - - - -

57
Uttarakhand

Dehradun 30
80

30
30

10
10

58 Intercity 50 - -

59

Uttar Pradesh

Lucknow 100

600

100

600

77

350

60 Agra 100 100 60

61 Kanpur 100 100 58

62 Prayagraj 50 50 24

63 Varanasi 50 50 11

64 Ghaziabad 50 50 30

65 Meerut 50 50 30

66 Bareilly 25 25 15

67 Moradabad 25 25 15

68 Aligarh 25 25 15

69 Jhansi 25 25 15

70

West Bengal

Haldiya 50

150

-

50

-

7 71 Kolkata New Town 50 50 7

72 Intercity 50 - -

73 Goa Intercity 150 150 150 150 50 50

74 Chandigarh Chandigarh 80 80 80 80 40 40

Total 6315 6315 3538 3538 1434 1434


**********

